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BEFORE APPLYING THE BRACE, PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND 
CAREFULLY. CORRECT APPLICATION IS VITAL TO THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE BRACE.

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA TOTALITÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES AVANT D’UTILISER 
LE DISPOSITIF. UNE MISE EN PLACE CORRECTE EST INDISPENSABLE AU BON 
FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETA 
Y DETENIDAMENTE. EL USO CORRECTO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO 
APROPIADO DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

PRIMA DI APPLICARE IL TUTORE, LEGGERE INTERAMENTE E ATTENTAMENTE LE 
PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI. L’USO CORRETTO È DI FONDAMENTALE IMPORTANZA PER UN 
FUNZIONAMENTO ADEGUATO.

VOR GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTES BITTE DIE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG SORGFÄLTIG 
DURCHLESEN. DIE EINWANDFREIE FUNKTION DER BANDAGE IST NUR BEI RICHTIGEM 
ANLEGEN GEWÄHRLEISTET.

GELIEVE DE INSTRUCTIES VOLLEDIG EN ZORGVULDIG DOOR TE LEZEN, VOORDAT U 
DE BRACE GEBRUIKT. DE CORRECTE TOEPASSING IS ESSENTIEEL VOOR HET GOED 
FUNCTIONEREN VAN DE BRACE.

INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS
Ankle Sprains and Strains, Ankle Instability  

UTILISATION/INDICATIONS
Entorses et foulures de la cheville, instabilité de la cheville

USO PREVISTO/INDICACIONES
Esguinces y torceduras de tobillo, inestabilidad del tobillo.

USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI
Distorsioni e stiramenti della caviglia, instabilità della caviglia

ZWECKSBESTIMMUNG/INDIKATIONEN
Zerrungen und Verstauchungen am Knöchel, Instabilitäten des Knöchels

GEBRUIK BIJ/INDICATIES
Enkel verstuikingen en verrekkingen, instabiliteit van de enkel.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
N/A 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune

CONTRAINDICACIONES
N/C

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Nessuna

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Keine

CONTRA-INDICATIES
N.v.t.

WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS
If you experience any pain, swelling, sensation changes, or any unusual reactions 
while using this product, consult your medical professional immediately. The support 
should be snug but not impair circulation. Never wear the support over an open 
wound. 

AVERTISSEMENTS ET MISES EN GARDE
En cas de douleur, d’enflure, d’altération de la sensation ou de toute autre réaction 
inhabituelle durant l’utilisation du produit, consulter immédiatement un médecin. 
L’orthèse doit être bien serrée sans toutefois entraver la circulation. Ne jamais porter 
l’orthèse sur une plaie ouverte. 

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
Si experimenta dolor, hinchazón, cambios de sensibilidad o cualquier reacción poco 
habitual durante el uso de este producto, consulte inmediatamente a su profesional 
médico. El soporte debe quedar bien ajustado, pero sin impedir la circulación. No 
lleve nunca este soporte sobre una herida abierta.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Nel caso in cui si avvertano sintomi quali dolore, gonfiore, alterazione delle 
percezioni sensoriali o qualsiasi altra reazione anomala durante l’uso del presente 
prodotto, rivolgersi immediatamente al medico. Il supporto deve aderire bene senza 
compromettere la circolazione. Non indossare mai il supporto su una ferita aperta.

WARNUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Sollten Sie Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Änderungen der Empfindsamkeit oder 
ungewöhnliche Reaktionen bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts feststellen, fragen 
Sie bitte Ihren Arzt. Die Bandage sollte fest sitzen, aber nicht die Durchblutung 
beeinträchtigen. Tragen Sie die Bandage nie über offenen Wunden.

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGEN
Wanneer u enige vorm van pijn, zwelling, gevoelsverandering, of ongebruikelijke 
reacties ervaart tijdens het gebruik van dit product, raadpleeg onmiddellijk uw 
medische professional. De steun moet nauwsluitend zitten, maar de circulatie niet 
afknellen. Draag de steun nooit over een open wond.

APPLICATION INFORMATION
1. Apply sock, loosen laces and straps 
2. Slide foot into brace toes first, ensure the tongue is on top of the foot 
3. Lace up the brace 
4. Take the outer strap and cross in front of foot and under the heel, pull strap until 
desired tension is achieved. Attach contact closure 
5. Take the inner strap cross in front of foot and under heel to form an “X”, pull strap 
until desired tension is achieved. Attach contact closure 
6. Pull the top circumferential straps towards front of ankle over the laces and secure 

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA MISE EN PLACE
1. Mettre la chaussette, desserrer les lacets et les sangles. 
2. Glisser le pied dans l’orthèse, orteils en premier, et s’assurer que la languette se 
trouve sur le dessus du pied. 
3. Serrer les lacets de l’orthèse.
4. Saisir la sangle extérieure et la croiser sur le devant du pied et sous le talon, puis 
tirer la sangle jusqu’à obtenir le niveau de tension désiré. Serrer la fermeture de 
contact.
5. Croiser la sangle intérieure sur le devant du pied et sous le talon pour former un « 
X », puis tirer la sangle jusqu’à obtenir le niveau de tension désiré. Serrer la fermeture 
de contact.
6. Tirer les sangles circonférentielles du dessus vers l’avant de la cheville, par-dessus 
les lacets, et bien attacher. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN
1. Coloque la media, afloje las cintas y correas.
2. Deslice el pie en el soporte, primero los dedos; asegúrese de que la lengüeta esté 
en la parte superior del pie. 
3. Encaje la órtesis.
4. Tome la correa exterior y crúcela delante del pie y debajo del talón, coloque la 
correa hasta obtener la tensión deseada. Ajuste el cierre de contacto.
5. Tome la correa interior y crúcela delante del pie y debajo del talón para formar una 
“X“, la correa hasta obtener la tensión deseada. Ajuste el cierre de contacto.
6. Coloque las correas  circunferenciales superiores delante del tobillo por encima de 
las cintas y asegure.

INFORMAZIONI SULL’APPLICAZIONE
1. Indossare un calzino, allentare i lacci e le cinghie 
2. Inserire il piede nella cavigliera partendo dalle dita, assicurarsi che la linguetta si 
trovi sulla parte superiore del piede 
3. Allacciare il tutore 
4. Avvolgere la cinghia esterna sulla parte anteriore del piede e sotto il tallone, tirando 
fino a raggiungere la tensione desiderata. Fissare la chiusura a velcro 
5. Avvolgere la cinghia interna sulla parte anteriore del piede e sotto il tallone, 
formando una X, tirando fino a raggiungere la tensione desiderata. Fissare la chiusura 
a velcro 
6. Tirare le cinghie superiori verso la parte anteriore della caviglia sopra i lacci e 
chiudere

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Lockern Sie die Gurte und die Schnürbänder, bevor Sie die Bandage anlegen. Die 
Bandage sollte mit einer Sportsocke getragen werden. 
2. Gleiten Sie mit dem Fuß in die Bandage, mit den Zehen vorweg. Achten Sie darauf, 
dass sich die Lasche oben am Fuß befinden, bevor Sie mit dem Schnüren beginnen. 
3. Verschnüren Sie die Bandage wie einen Schuh. 
4. Beginnen Sie mit dem äußeren Gurt. Kreuzen Sie ihn auf dem Vorfuß und unter 
dem Fußgewölbe. Ziehen Sie den Gurt festsitzend an, bis die gewünschte Spannung 
erreicht ist. Schließen Sie den Klettverschluss. 
5. Nehmen Sie den inneren Gurt. Kreuzen Sie ihn auf dem Vorfuß und unter dem 
Fußgewölbe, sodass ein „X“ entsteht. Ziehen Sie den Gurt festsitzend an, bis die 
gewünschte Spannung erreicht ist. Schließen Sie den Klettverschluss. 
6. Ziehen Sie den oberen ringsum gehenden Gurt zur Vorderseite des Knöchels über 
die Schnürung und fixieren Sie ihn.

GEBRUIKSINFORMATIE
1. Hanteer de sok, maak veters en bandjes los 
2. Schuif de voet in de brace met de tenen eerst, zorg ervoor dat de tong bovenop 
de voet ligt 
3. Snoer de brace vast 
4. Pak de buitenste band en kruis het over de voorvoet en onder de hiel, trek aan de 
band tot de gewenste spanning wordt bereikt. Zet de band vast aan de sluiting 
5. Pak de binnenste band en kruis het over de voorvoet en onder de hiel, zodat er een 
„X“ wordt gevormd, trek aan de band tot de gewenste spanning wordt bereikt. Zet de 
band vast aan de sluiting 
6. Trek de bovenste horizontale band via de voorzijde van de enkel om de veters heen 
en zet vast

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
Hand wash in warm water using mild soap, rinse thoroughly. AIR DRY. Note: If not 
rinsed thoroughly, residual soap may cause irritation and deteriorate material. 

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE
Laver le revêtement à la main à l’eau chaude avec un savon doux et rincer 
abondamment. Remarque : Si le produit n’est pas suffisamment rincé, les résidus de 
savon peuvent provoquer des irritations et endommager le matériau. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA
Lave a mano con agua tibia y jabón suave enjuague bien Nota: Si no se enjuaga 
correctamente, los restos de jabón pueden ocasionar irritación y deteriorar el 
material.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA
Lavare a mano in acqua tiepida con sapone neutro, risciacquare abbondantemente. 
ASCIUGARE ALL’ARIA. Nota: se non risciacquato perfettamente, i residui di sapone 
potrebbero provocare irritazioni cutanee o danneggiare il materiale.

REINGUNGSANWEISUNGEN
Von Hand in warmem Wasser mit milder Seife waschen und gründlich ausspülen. An 
der Luft trocknen lassen. Hinweis: Durch nicht gründliches Ausspülen zurückbleibende 
Seife kann Irritationen hervorrufen und die Qualität des Materials beeinträchtigen. 

SCHOONMAAK INSTRUCTIES
Handwas in warm water met milde zeep, spoel grondig uit. LAAT HET AAN DE LUCHT 
DROGEN. Opmerking: Als het niet grondig is uitgespoeld, kunnen zeepresten irritatie 
veroorzaken en kan het materiaal verslechteren.

MATERIAL CONTENTS
41% Nylon, 3% Foam, 47% Polyester, 4% Cotton, 5% Spandex 

COMPOSITION DES MATÉRIAUX
41 % nylon, 3 % mousse, 47 % polyester, 4 % coton, 5 % élasthanne 

COMPOSIZIONE DEI MATERIALI
41 % nylon, 3 % espuma, 47 % poliéster, 4 % algodón, 5 % lycra

CONTENUTO MATERIALE
41% nylon, 3% schiuma, 47% poliestere, 4% cotone, 5% spandex

MATERIALHINWEIS
41% Nylon, 3% Schaumstoff, 47% Polyester, 4% Baumwolle, 5% Elasthan

MATERIËLE INHOUD
 41% Nylon, 3% Foam, 47% Polyester, 4% Katoen, 5% Spandex

LEVEL OF SUPPORT NIVEAU DE SOUTIEN NIVEL DE SUJECIÓN LIVELLO DI SUPPORTO UNTERSTÜTZUNGSGRAD NIVEAU VAN STEUN

LATEX NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX LATEX FABRIQUÉ SANS LATEX DE CAOUTCHOUC NATUREL. LATEX FABRICADO SIN LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL LATEX NON REALIZZATO IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE LATEX LATEXFREI LATEX BEVAT GEEN NATUURRUBBER LATEX

INTENDED FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE PRÉVU POUR UN USAGE SUR UNE SEULE PERSONNE. INDICADO PARA EL USO DE UN SÓLO PACIENTE PER L’USO ESCLUSIVO SU UN SOLO PAZIENTE NUR ZUM GEBRAUCH AN EINEM PATIENTEN BESTIMMT BESTEMD VOOR INDIVIDUEEL GEBRUIK

WARRANTY: DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of the unit and its 
accessories for material or workmanship defects for a period of six months 
from the date of sale.

GARANTIE  DJO, LLC réparera ou remplacera tout ou partie de l’unité ainsi 
que ses accessoires en cas de défaut matériel ou de fabrication pendant 
une période de six mois à compter de la date d’achat.

GARANTÍA  DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar o sustituir la totalidad o parte 
del producto y sus accesorios, por defectos del material o de mano de 
obra, durante los seis meses siguientes a la fecha de compra .

GARANZIA: DJO, LLC si impegna alla riparazione o alla sostituzione parziale o 
completa dei componenti del dispositivo e dei relativi accessori in caso di 
difetti di lavorazione o del materiale entro sei mesi dalla data di acquisto.

GARANTIE  DJO, LLC garantiert bei Material- oder Herstellungsdefekten die 
Reparatur bzw. den Austausch der kompletten Vorrichtung oder eines Teils 
der Vorrichtung und zugehörigen Zubehörteile für einen Zeitraum von 
sechs Monaten ab dem Verkaufsdatum.

GARANTIE DJO, LLC zal alles of een gedeelte van de eenheid en zijn 
accessoires herstellen of vervangen met betrekking tot materiaal of 
product defecten voor een periode van zes maanden vanaf de datum
van aankoop.

NOTICE: WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN STATE -OF-THE-ART 
TECHNIQUES TO OBTAIN THE MAXIMUM COMPATIBILITY OF 
FUNCTION, STRENGTH, DURABILITY AND COMFORT, THIS DEVICE 
IS ONLY ONE ELEMENT IN THE OVERALL TREATMENT PROGRAM 
ADMINISTERED BY A MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL. THERE IS NO 
GUARANTEE THAT INJURY WILL BE PREVENTED THROUGH THE USE OF 
THIS PRODUCT.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUTES LES TECHNIQUES DE POINTE AIENT ÉTÉ 
UTILISÉES AFIN D’OBTENIR LE NIVEAU MAXIMAL DE COMPATIBILITÉ 
DE FONCTION, DE RÉSISTANCE, DE DURABILITÉ ET DE CONFORT, IL 
N’EST PAS GARANTI QUE L’UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT PRÉVIENDRA 
TOUT PRÉJUDICE CORPOREL.

AVISO: SI BIEN SE HAN HECHO TODOS LOS ESFUERZOS POSIBLES CON 
LAS TÉCNICAS MÁS MODERNAS PARA OBTENER LA COMPATIBILIDAD 
MÁXIMA DE LA FUNCIÓN, RESISTENCIA, DURABILIDAD Y COMODIDAD, 
NO EXISTE GARANTÍA ALGUNA DE QUE SE EVITARÁN LESIONES 
DURANTE EL EMPLEO DE ESTE PRODUCTO.

AVVISO: SEBBENE OGNI SFORZO SIA STATO COMPIUTO CON L’IMPIEGO 
DI TECNICHE ALL’AVANGUARDIA PER REALIZZARE UN PRODOTTO 
IN GRADO DI OFFRIRE SEMPRE LA MASSIMA COMPATIBILITÀ 
FUNZIONALE, RESISTENZA, DURATA E COMFORT, QUESTO DISPOSITIVO 
RAPPRESENTA SOLO UNO DEGLI ELEMENTI DEL PROGRAMMA 
TERAPEUTICO GESTITO DAL PERSONALE MEDICO. NON ESISTE ALCUNA 
GARANZIA CHE L’USO DI TALE PRODOTTO SIA IN GRADO DI EVITARE 
EVENTUALI LESIONI.

HINWEIS: ES WURDEN UNTER ANWENDUNG DER MODERNSTEN 
VERFAHRENSWEISEN SÄMTLICHE ANSTRENGUNGEN UNTERNOMMEN, 
UM DIE GRÖSSTMÖGLICHE KOMPATIBILITÄT VON FUNKTION, STÄRKE, 
HALTBARKEIT UND BEQUEMLICHKEIT ZU ERREICHEN; DIESES PRODUKT 
IST JEDOCH NUR EIN BESTANDTEIL DES GESAMTEN VON EINEM ARZT 
DURCHGEFÜHRTEN BEHANDLUNGSPROGRAMMS. DIE ANWENDUNG 
DIESES PRODUKTS STELLT KEINE GARANTIE ZUR VORBEUGUNG VON 
VERLETZUNGEN DAR.

OPMERKING: HOEWEL ALLE INSPANNING IS GEDAAN IN 
STATE-OF-THE-ART TECHNIEKEN OM DE MAXIMALE COMPATIBILITEIT 
IN FUNCTIE, STERKTE, DUURZAAMHEID EN COMFORT TE VERKRIJGEN, 
IS DIT HULPMIDDEL SLECHTS ÉÉN ELEMENT IN HET TOTALE 
BEHANDELINGSPROGRAMMA, WELKE WORDT BEHEERD DOOR EEN 
MEDISCHE PROFESSIONAL. ER IS GEEN GARANTIE DAT DE BLESSURE 
WORDT VOORKOMEN DOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT.

PORTUGUÊS SWEDISH FINNISH NORSE DANISH

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA COMPLETAMENTE E COM CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES 
INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO CORRECTA É VITAL AO FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO 
DISPOSITIVO.

VÄNLIGEN LÄS IGENOM INSTRUKTIONERNA NOGGRANT FÖRE ANVÄNDNING. DET ÄR 
VIKTIGT ATT DU SÄTTER PÅ KNÄSKYDDET KORREKT FÖR ATT DET SKA FUNGERA OPTIMALT.

LUE KAIKKI NÄMÄ OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN TUEN KÄYTTÖÄ. TUEN OIKEA KIINNITYS 
ON RATKAISEVAA SEN KUNNOLLISEN TOIMINNAN KANNALTA.

LES ALLE ANVISNINGENE NØYE FØR DU TAR I BRUK DETTE PRODUKTET. RIKTIG BRUK ER 
VESENTLIG FOR Å OPPNÅ RIKTIG FUNKSJON.

LÆS VENLIGST INSTRUKTIONERNE OMHYGGELIG IGENNEM INDEN ANVENDELSE. DET 
ER VIGTIGT, AT DU SÆTTER KNÆBESKYTTELSEN KORREKT PÅ FOR, AT DEN FUNGERER 
OPTIMALT.

USO PRETENDIDO/INDICAÇÕES
Entorses e distensões do tornozelo, instabilidade do tornozelo.

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDEN
 Instabilitet i ankeln, stukning eller sträckning av ankeln

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Nilkan nyrjähdykset ja venähdykset sekä epästabiilius.

TILSIKTET BRUK/INDIKASJONER
Ankelforstuinger og muskelskader, ankelustabilitet

ANVENDELSESOMRÅDE
Instabilitet i anklen, forstuvning eller forstrækning af anklen

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
N/A

ANVÄNDS EJ VID
 N/A

VASTA-AIHEET
Ei sovellettavissa

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Ikke aktuelt

ANVENDES IKKE VED
N/A

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES
Se, durante o uso deste produto, você sentir dor, ocorrer inchaço, alterações da 
sensibilidade ou qualquer outra reação incomum, consulte imediatamente o seu 
médico. O suporte deve estar bem justo, mas não pode prejudicar a circulação. Nunca 
use o suporte sobre uma ferida aberta.

VARNING
Neopren-skydd ska ej användas av personer som misstänker allergi eller 
överkänslighet mot neopren-produkter. Om du upplever smärta, svullnad, 
känselstörningar eller andra ovanliga reaktioner medan du använder produkten ska 
du kontakta sjukvården. Knäskyddet ska sitta åt, men inte så hårt att det påverkar 
blodcirkulationen. Skyddet får ej sättas över ett öppet sår.

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET
Jos koet tätä tuotetta käyttäessäsi kipua, turvotusta, tunnon muutoksia tai epätavallisia 
reaktioita, pyydä välittömästi neuvoa terveydenhuollon ammattilaiselta. Tuen tulee 
istua tiiviisti, mutta se ei saa haitata verenkiertoa. Älä koskaan aseta tukea avohaavan 
päälle.

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
Hvis du opplever smerter, hevelser, uvante følelser eller andre uvanlige reaksjoner 
mens du bruker dette produktet, må du umiddelbart rådføre deg med legen din. 
Støtten skal sitte tett, men ikke hemme blodsirkulasjonen. Støtten skal aldri brukes 
over et åpent sår.

ADVARSEL
Neopren-beskyttelse må ikke anvendes af personer, som kan tænkes at være 
allergiske eller overfølsomme overfor neopren-produkter. Hvis du oplever smerte, 
hævelser, følelsesforstyrrelser eller andre usædvanlige reaktioner, mens du anvender 
produktet, skal du kontakte læge. Ankelbeskyttelsen skal sidde til men ikke så hårdt, at 
det påvirker blodcirkulationen. Beskyttelsen må IKKE sættes på et åbent sår.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA COLOCAÇÃO
1.  Coloque a meia, cadarços soltos e as faixas 
2.  Coloque o pé dentro da tornozeleira, assegure-se de que a lingueta esteja na parte 
superior do pé 
3.  Amarre a tornozeleira 
4.  Pegue a faixa externa e cruze-a na frente do pé e embaixo do calcanhar, puxe a 
faixa até atingir a tensão desejada. Prenda o fechamento de contato
5.  Pegue a faixa interna e cruze-a na frente do pé e embaixo do calcanhar para formar 
um “X”, puxe a faixa até atingir a tensão desejada. Prenda o fechamento de contato
6.  Puxe as faixas circulares superiores até a parte da frente do tornozelo, sobre o 
cadarço, e prenda-as

GÖR SÅ HÄR
1. Dra på strumpan, lossa snören och remmar 
2. Dra på den med tårna först, se till att tungan är ovanpå foten 
3. Snöra fast skyddet 
4. Ta den yttre remmen, korsa den över foten, in under hälen och fäst remmen när 
den spänner lagom. 
5. Ta den inre remmen, korsa den framför foten, in under hälen så att det bildas ett 
“X”, dra i remmen och fäst den när den spänner lagom. 
6. Dra i toppremmarna mot ovansidan av ankeln över snörena och fäst.

PUKEMISOHJEET
1. Laita sukka jalkaan. Löysää nyörit ja hihnat. 
2. Työnnä jalka tukeen varpaat ensin. Varmista, että kieli tulee jalkapöydän päälle. 
3. Sido tuki. 
4. Vedä ulkohihna poikittain jalkaterän edestä ja kantapään alta. Vedä hihnaa, kunnes 
saavutat haluamasi kireyden. Kiinnitä suljin. 
5. Vedä sisähihna poikittain jalkaterän edestä ja kantapään alta, jotta muodostuu risti. 
Vedä hihnaa, kunnes saavutat haluamasi kireyden. Kiinnitä suljin. 
6. Vedä yläpään ympäryshihnat nilkan etupuolelle nyörien päälle ja kiinnitä.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Påfør sokk, løsne lissene og stroppene 
2. Skyv foten inn i skinnen med tærne først; sikre at tungen ligger oppå foten 
3. Fest skinnen med lissene 
4. Ta den ytre stroppen og før den på tvers foran foten og under hælen, trekk i 
stroppen til du oppnår ønsket stramming Fest borrelåsen 
5. Ta den indre stroppen og før den på tvers foran foten og under hælen for å forme 
en “X”, trekk i stroppen til du oppnår ønsket stramming Fest borrelåsen 
6. Dra den øvre omkretsstroppene mot fronten av ankelen, over lissene og fest

GØR SÅDAN
1. Tag strømpen på, løs snøre og remme 
2. Tag den på ved tæerne først, vær opmærksom på støtten er ovenpå foden 
3. Sæt beskyttelsen fast 
4. Tag den yderste rem, kryds den over foden, ind under hælen og fastgør remmen 
ved at spænde den bagpå 
5. Tag den inderste rem. Kryds den på forsiden af foden, ind under hælen så 
remmene danner et ”X”, træk i remmen og fastgør den ved at spænde den bagpå 
6. Træk i topremmen mod oversiden af anklen over snørerne og fastgør.

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA
Lave em água morna, usando um sabão suave e enxágue bem. Observação: Se este 
produto não for bem enxaguado, os resíduos do sabão podem causar irritação e 
podem causar a deterioração do material.

TVÄTTRÅD
Handtvättas i varmt vatten med ett skonsamt tvättmedel, skölj ordentligt. LUFTTORKAS 
– om du inte sköljer ordentligt efter tvätt kan tvättmedelsrester orsaka irritation på 
huden och förstöra materialet.

PUHDISTUSOHJEET
Pese käsin lämpimällä vedellä miedossa saippualiuoksessa ja huuhtele hyvin. RIPUSTA 
KUIVUMAAN. Huom.: jos tuotetta ei huuhdota perusteellisesti, saippuajäämät voivat 
aiheuttaa ärsytystä ja heikentää materiaalia.

RENGJØRING
Håndvaskes i varmt vann med mild såpe. Skyll grundig. LUFTTØRKES. Merk: Hvis 
produktet ikke skylles grundig nok, kan såperester irritere huden og forringe 
materialet.

VASKERÅD
Håndvaskes i varmt vand med et skånsomt vaskemiddel, skyld grundig. LUFTTØRRES 
– hvis du ikke skylder grundig efter vask, kan vaskemiddelrester forårsage irritation på 
huden og ødelægge materialet.

COMPOSIÇÃO DO MATERIAL
41% Nylon, 3% Espuma, 47% Poliéster, 4% Algodão, 5% Spandex

MATERIAL
41% Nylon, 3% Foam, 47% Polyester, 4% Cotton, 5% Spandex

AINESISÄLTÖ
41 % nailonia, 3 % vaahtomuovia, 47 % polyesteriä, 4 % puuvillaa, 5 % spandexia.

MATERIALINNHOLD
41 % nylon, 3 % skum, 47 % polyester, 4 % bomull, 5 % spandex

MATERIALE
41% Nylon, 3% Foam, 47% Polyester, 4% Cotton, 5% Spandex

LEVEL OF SUPPORT NIVÅ AV SUPPORT TUKITASO STØTTENIVÅ NIVEAU AF SUPPORT

LATEX NÃO CONTÉM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL LATEX INNEHÅLLER EJ LATEX LATEX VALMISTUKSESSA EI OLE KÄYTETTY 
LUONNONKUMILATEKSIA.

LATEX IKKE LAGET AV NATURGUMMILATEKS LATEX INDEHOLDER IKKE LATEX

DESTINADO AO USO INDIVIDUAL DO PACIENTE. AVSEDD FÖR ANVÄNDNING AV EN PERSON VAIN YHDEN POTILAAN KÄYTTÖÖN TIL BRUK PÅ ÉN PASIENT BEREGNET TIL ANVENDELSE AF ÉN PERSON

GARANTIA A DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar ou substituir a totalidade ou 
parte da unidade e seus acessórios,
por defeitos de material ou fabricação, durante o período de seis meses 
após a data de venda.

GARANTI  DJO, LLC lagar eller ersätter hela eller delar av skyddet samt 
eventuella tillbehör vid material- eller tillverkningsfel upp till 6 månader 
efter inköpsdatum. 

TAKUU DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai valmistusvikaiset 
tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä lisävarusteet kuuden kuukauden ajan 
myyntipäivästä.

GARANTI DJO, LLC vil reparere eller bytte hele eller deler av enheten og 
tilbehøret ved defekter i materialer eller utførelse, innenfor en periode på 
seks måneder fra kjøpsdatoen.

GARANTI DJO, LLC reparerer eller erstatter hele eller dele af beskyttelsen 
samt eventuelt tilbehør ved materiale-eller fremstillingsfejl i optil 6 
måneder efter købsdatoen. I de tilfælde at disse regler strider mod lokale 
gældende regler, gælder de lokale regler.

AVISO: EMBORA TENHAM SIDO FEITOS TODOS OS ESFORÇOS EM 
TERMOS DE TÉCNICAS PARA SE OBTER UMA
COMPATIBILIDADE MÁXIMA DA FUNÇÃO, FORÇA, DURABILIDADE E 
CONFORTO, NÃO GARANTIMOS QUE NÃO OCORRERÃO LESÕES COM A 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO.

NOTERA: ÄVEN OM VI GJORT ALLT FÖR ATT SKAPA ETT SKYDD MED 
MAXIMAL FUNKTION VAD GÄLLER STYRKA, HÅLLBARHET OCH 
BEKVÄMLIGHET KAN DETTA SKYDD ENDAST SES SOM EN DEL AV 
BEHANDLINGEN SOM REKOMMENDERAS VIA LÄKARE, SJUKGYMNAST 
ELLER ANNAN MEDICINSKT ANSVARIG PERSON. DET FINNS INGA 
GARANTIER FÖR ATT DU INTE SKADAS ÄVEN OM DU ANVÄNDER 
DENNA PRODUKT.

HUOMAUTUS: TÄMÄ TUOTE ON VALMISTETTU VIIMEISINTÄ 
KEHITYSTÄ EDUSTAVIEN MENETELMIEN MUKAAN MAHDOLLISIMMAN 
TOIMIVAKSI, VAHVAKSI, KESTÄVÄKSI JA MUKAVAKSI KÄYTTÄÄ. 
SE ON KUITENKIN VAIN SAIRAANHOITOHENKILÖN ANTAMAN 
KOKONAISHOIDON YKSI OSA. TUOTTEEN KÄYTTÖ EI TAKAA VAMMAN 
EHKÄISYÄ.

MERK: SELV OM VI HAR GJORT VÅRT YTTERSTE VED BRUK AV 
MODERNE TEKNIKKER FOR Å OPPNÅ BEST MULIG FUNKSJON, STYRKE, 
VARIGHET OG KOMFORT, ER DETTE PRODUKTET KUN ETT ELEMENT 
I DET TOTALE BEHANDLINGSOPPLEGGET SOM ADMINISTRERES AV 
HELSEPERSONELLET. DET GIS INGEN GARANTI FOR AT SKADE KAN 
FORHINDRES GJENNOM BRUK AV DETTE PRODUKTET.

OBS: SELV OM VI HAR GJORT ALT FOR AT SKABE EN BESKYTTELSE 
MED MAXIMAL FUNKTION HVAD GÆLDER STYRKE, HOLDBARHED OG 
BEKVEMMELIGHED, KAN DENNE BESKYTTELSE KUN SES SOM EN DEL 
AF DEN BEHANDLING, DER ER ANBEFALET VIA LÆGE, FYSIOTERAPEUT 
ELLER ANDEN MEDICINSK ANSVARLIG PERSON. DER FINDES INGEN 
GARANTI FOR, AT DU IKKE SKADES, SELV OM DU ANVENDER DETTE 
PRODUKT.
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PRIEŠ NAUDODAMI ĮTVARĄ PRAŠOME ĮDĖMIAI PERSKAITYTI ŠIĄ VARTOTOJO INSTRUKCIJĄ. 
TEISINGAS NAUDOJIMAS YRA SVARBUS VEIKSNYS TINKAMAM ĮTVARO FUNKCIONAVIMUI.

ENNE ORTOOSI PAIGALDAMIST PALUN LUGEGE INSTRUKTSIOONI KOGU MAHUS JA 
TÄHELEPANELIKULT. KORREKTNE PAIGALDAMINE ON ORTOOSI ÕIGEKS TOIMIMISEKS 
VAJALIK. 

ПРЕД УПОТРЕБА НА ОРТОЗАТА, ВНИМАТЕЛНО И ВО ЦЕЛОСТ ПРОЧИТАЈТЕ ГИ ОВИЕ 
СОВЕТИ. ПРАВИЛНАТА ПРИМЕНА Е НЕОПХОДНА ЗА ПРАВИЛНО ФУНКЦИОНИРАЊЕ НА 
ПОМАГАЛОТО

PRE PRIMENE POJASA, MOLIMO VAS PROČITAJTE OVO UPUTSTVO PAŽLJJIVO I U 
POTPUNOSTI. ISPRAVNA PRIMENA JE KLJUČNA ZA ISPRAVNO FUNKCIONISANJE POJASA.

ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΗΔΕΜΟΝΑ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΛΕΙΣΘΕ ΝΑ ΔΙΑΒΑΣΕΤΕ 
ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ.Η ΣΩΣΤΗ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΚΑΘΟΡΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΣΤΗΝ 
ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΚΗΔΕΜΟΝΑ.

PASKIRTIS/INDIKACIJOS
 Kulkšnies patempimai ir įtempimai, kulkšnies nestabilumas 

OTSTARVE/NÄIDUSTUS
Hüppeliigese nihestus ja venitus, hüppeliigese ebapüsivus.

НАМЕНСКА УПОТРЕБА / ИНДИКАЦИИ
истегнување на лигаменти на глуждот, нестабилност на глуждот

NAMENSKA UPOTREBA/INDIKACIJE
Uganuća i istegnuća članka, nestabilnost članka 

ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΕ/ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
διάστρεμμα αστραγάλου και εξαρθρώσεις, αστάθεια αστραγάλου 

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Nėra

VASTUNÄIDUSTUS
N/A, PUUDUB

КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
Не се познати

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
N/A

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
N/A

ĮSPĖJIMAI IR ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS
Jeigu naudodami šį gaminį jaučiate bet kokį skausmą, atsirado patinimai, pojūčių 
pakitimai arba kitos neįprastos reakcijos, nedelsiant pasitarkite su gydytoju. Įtvaras turi 
aptempti, tačiau nebloginti kraujotakos. Nenaudokite įtvaro ant atvirų žaizdų.

HOIATUSED JA TÄHELEPANEKUD
Kui tunnete valu, tekib turse, muutusi tundlikkuses või muid ebatavalisi reaktsioone 
toote kasutamise ajal, konsulteerige meditsiinitöötajaga. Tugi peaks olema tugev, kuid 
mitte kahjustama vereinglust. Ärge kandke ortoosi lahtise haava peal.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ
Ако имате било болка, оток, ирирација на кожата, или било какви непријатни 
реакции при користење на овој производ, веднаш консултирајте се со 
вашиот лекар. Поддршката треба да биде доста добар, но не и да ја наруши 
циркулацијата. Никогаш не носат на поддршка во отворена рана.

UPOZORENJA I OPOMENE
Ako osetite bilo kakav bol, oticanje, promene u osećaju ili bilo kakve druge reakcije 
pri korišćenju ovog proizvoda, odmah konsultujte lekara. Potpora bi trebalo da bude 
čvrsto stegnuta ali ne sme zaustavljati cirkulaciju. Nikada ne nosite steznik preko 
otvorene rane.

ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Εάν αισθανθείτε οποιοδήποτε πόνο, πρήξιμο, αλλαγή αίσθησης, ή οποιαδήποτε 
ασυνήθιστη αντίδραση κατά τη χρήση του προϊόντος  πρέπει να συμβουλευτείτε άμεσα 
τον γιατρό σας. Η στήριξη θα πρέπει να είναι αναπαυτική και να μην δυσκολεύει την 
κυκλοφορία. Μην φοράτε το στήριγμα ποτέ πάνω από ανοιχτό τραύμα.

INSTRUKCIJOS
1. Užsimaukite kojinę, atlaisvinkite raištelius ir dirželius. 
2. Įkiškite koją į įtvarą, iš pradžių kojų pirštus. Įsitikinkite, kad įtvaro liežuvėlis yra 
pėdos viršuje. 
3. Užriškite raištelius. 
4. Išorinį dirželį apjuoskite per pėdos priekį po kulnu. Dirželį traukite, kol pasiekiate 
norimą įtempimą. Užsekite dirželį. 
5. Vidinį dirželį apjuoskite priekinėje pėdos dalyje po kulnu, su išoriniu dirželiu 
suformuokite „X“ . Dirželį traukite, kol pasiekiate norimą įtempimą. Užsekite dirželį. 
6. Apjuoskite viršutinį dirželį priekinėje kulkšnies pusėje ant raištelių ir užsekite.

KASUTAMISE INFO
1. Pange sokk jalga, paelad ja rihmad lahtiselt 
2. Libistage jalg ortoosi varbad enne, ortoosi keel peab olema jala peal 
3. Siduge ortoos kinni 
4. Võtke välimine rihm ja tõmmake risti jala eest ja kanna alt, tõmmake rihma, kuni 
soovitud pinge on saavutatud. Kinnitage. 
5. Võtke sisemine rihm ja tõmmake risti jala eest ja kanna alt, et moodustus „X“, 
tõmmake rihma, kuni soovitud pinge on saavutatud. Kinnitage. 
6. Tõmmake ülemised ringikujulised rihmad pahkluu poole üle rihmade ja kinnitage.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
1. Олабаветре те ги максимално врвките
2. Навлечете го чорапот лизгајки ја ногата нанапред, притоа осигурајте се дека 
јазикот е на врвот на стапалото
3. Заврзете ги врвките во конфорна но сепак стегната позиција
4. Земете надворешниот каиш и поминуваат пред нога и под петата, повлечете 
го ременот се додека не се постигне саканата тензија. Прицврстете со помош на 
чичак лентата на крајот на ременот
5. Земете внатрешниот ремен пред нога и под пета да се формира “Х”, се повлече 
рака додека не се постигне саканата тензија. Прицврстете со помош на чичак 
лентата на крајот на ременот
6. Извлечете го врвот на периферен ремени кон предниот дел на ногата над 
врвките и обезбедите го.

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
1. Obujte čarapu, opustite pertle i trake 
2. Preko prstiju, uvucite stopalo u steznik, a zatim proverite da li je jezik na gornjoj 
strani stopala 
3. Zapertlajte steznik 
4. Spoljnu pertlu ukrstite na prednjoj strani stopala i ispod pete, i vucite je dok je ne 
zategnete po želji. Privežite spojni zatvarač. 
5. Unutrašnju pertlu ukrstite na prednjoj strani stopala i ispod pete u obliku slova „X“, i 
vucite je dok je ne zategnete po želji. Privežite spojni zatvarač. 
6. Vucite obodne trake ka prednjem delu članka preko pertli i čvrsto stegnite.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
1. Φορέστε την κάλτσα, χαλαρώστε τα κορδόνια και  τα λουριά 
2. Περάστε το πόδι μέσα στον κηδεμόνα , πρώτα τα δάκτυλα προσέχοντας η γλώσσα
να είναι πάνω από το πόδι 
3. Δέστε τα κορδόνια του κηδεμόνα 
4. Πάρτε το εξωτερικό λουρί και περάστε το σταυρωτά μπροστά από το πόδι και κάτω 
από τη φτέρνα, τραβήξτε το τόσο ώστε να το αισθάνεστε άνετα και κουμπώστε το στην 
υποδοχή. 
5. Πάρτε το εσωτερικό λουρί περάστε το σταυρωτά μπροστά από το πόδι και κάτω 
από τη φτέρνα σχηματίζοντας ένα “X”, τραβήξτε το  τόσο ώστε να το αισθάνεστε και 
κουμπώστε το στην υποδοχή 
6. Τραβήξτε τα πάνω περιφερειακά λουριά μπροστά από τον αστράγαλο και πάνω από 
τα κορδόνια και ασφαλίστε τα.

VALYMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Skalbkite rankomis šiltame vandenyje su švelniu muilu, gerai išskalaukite. LEISKITE 
NATŪRALIAI IŠDŽIŪTI. Pastaba: Jeigu gerai neišskalausite, muilo likučiai gali dirginti odą 
ir pažeisti medžiagą.

MÄRKUS
Käsipesu sooja veega, kasutades pehmet seepi, loputa. Laske õhu käes kuivada. 
Märkus: Kui ei pesta põhjalikult, siis ortoosile jäänud seep võib põhjustada ärritust ja 
halvendab materjali.

УПАТСТВА ЗА ЧИСТЕЊЕ
Рачно перење во топла вода со благ сапун, исплакнете темелно. Исуши. 
Забелешка: Ако не се исплакнат темелно, остаток на сапун може да предизвика 
иритација и да го влоши материјал.

UPUTSTVO ZA PRANJE
Perite na ruke u toploj vodi blagim sapunom, dobro isperite. PRIRODNO OSUŠITE. 
Napomena: Ako ne isperete temeljno, ostaci sapunice mogu izazvati iritaciju ili 
raspadanje materijala.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ
πλύσιμο στο χέρι με χλιαρό νερό και ήπιο σαπούνι, καλό ξέβγαλμα. ΣΤΕΓΝΩΜΑ 
ΣΤΟΝ ΑΕΡΑ. Προσοχή: εάν δεν γίνει καλό ξέβγαλμα, υπόλοιπα σαπουνιού μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν ερεθισμό και να καταστρέψουν το υλικό.

SUDĖTIS
41% Nailonas, 3% Porolonas, 47% Poliesteris, 4% Medvilnė, 5% Elastanas

MATERJALI SISU
41% nailon, 3% Vaht, 47% polüester, 4% puuvill, 5% elastaan

МАТЕРИЈАЛ
 Содржина: 41% најлон, 3% Пена, 47% полиестер, 4% памук, 5% Спандекс

SASTAV
41% najlon, 3% pena, 47% poliester, 4% pamuk, 5% spandeks

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ ΥΛΙΚΩΝ
41% Nylon, 3% Foam, 47% Polyester, 4% Cotton, 5% Spandex

STIPRINIMO LYGIS TOETUSE TASE НИВО НА ПОТПОРА NIVO POTPORE ΒΑΘΜΟΣ ΣΤΗΡΙΞΗΣ

LATEX PAGAMINTAS NENAUDOJANT NATŪRALAUS LATEKSO LATEX EI OLE VALMISTATUD LOODUSLIKU KAUTŠUKI LATEKSIST. LATEX НЕ Е НАПРАВЕНО ОД ПРИРОДНА ГУМА ЛАТЕКС LATEX PROIZVOD NE SAZDRŽI LATEKS OD PRIRODNOG KAUČUKA LATEX ΔΕΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΜΕΝΟ ΑΠΟ 
ΛΑΤΕΞ ΑΠΟ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΚΑΟΥΤΣΟΥΚ

SKIRTAS NAUDOTI VIENAM ŽMOGUI MÕELDUD KASUTAMISEKS ÜHELE PATSIENDILE. НАМЕНЕТИ ЗА КОРИСТЕЊЕ ОД ЕДЕН ПАЦИЕНТ NAMENJENO ZA UPOTREBU OD STRANE JEDNOG LICA ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΠΟ ΜΕΜΟΝΩΜΕΝΟ  ΑΣΘΕΝΗ

GARANTIJA DJO, LLC atliks remontą ar pakeis visą įtvarą, ar jo dalis ir priedus 
esant medžiagos ar atliktų darbų defektams nuo įsigijimo praėjus ne 
daugiau 6 mėnesiams.

GARANTII DJO, LLC parandab või asendab täielikult või osaliselt seadme ja 
selle tarvikud materjali või valmistamise kuu kuu jooksul alates müümise 
hetkest. 

ГАРАНЦИЈА DJO, ДОО ќе го поправи или замени сите или дел од 
единицата и неговите додатоци за материјалот или изработката која е 
дефектна за период од шест месеци од денот на продажбата.

GARANCIJA DJO, LLC će popraviti ili zameniti ceo ili delove proizvoda i 
njegove dodatke u slučaju oštećenja u materijalu ili izradi u periodu od 
šest meseci od datuma prodaje.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ  Η DJO, LLC θα επισκευάσει ή θα αντικαταστήσει μέρος ή όλο το 
προϊόν και τα εξαρτήματά του, σε περίπτωση ελαττωματικού υλικού ή 
εργασίας για χρονικό διάστημα έξι μηνών από την
ημερομηνία αγοράς του προϊόντος.

PASTABA: NORS BUVO DEDAMOS VISOS PASTANGOS DIEGIANT 
NAUJAUSIAS TECHNOLOGIJAS, KURIOS SUTEIKIA GERIAUSIĄ 
FUNKCIONALUMO, STIPRUMO, PATVARUMO IR KOMFORTO 
KOMBINACIJĄ, ŠIS GAMINYS YRA TIK VIENAS
ELEMENTAS VISOJE GYDYTOJO VALDOMOJE GYDYMO PROGRAMOJE. 
NĖRA JOKIOS GARANTIJOS, KAD NAUDODAMI ŠĮ GAMINĮ, NEPATIRSITE 
TRAUMOS.

TÄHELEPANU: KUIGI KÕIK ENDAST OLENEV ON TEHTUD, ET SAADA 
MAKSIMAALSET TULEMUST FUNKTSIOONIS, TUGEVUSUSES, 
VASTUPIDAVUSUSES JA MUGAVUSES, SIIS SEE SEADE ON VAID ÜKS OSA 
KOGU RAVIST, MIDA MÄÄRAB MEDITSIINITÖÖTAJA. EI OLE GARANTIID, 
ET SELLE TOOTE KASUTAMISE KORRAL VIGASTUSI EI TEKI.

НАПОМЕНА: ИАКО СЕКОЈ ОБИД Е НАПРАВЕН ВО КРЕИРАНЈЕ 
НА ТЕХНОЛОШКИ НАПРЕДЕН ПРОИЗВОД, ЗА ДА СЕ ДОБИЕ 
МАКСИМАЛНА КОМПАТИБИЛНОСТ НА ФУНКЦИЈАТА, СИЛА, 
ИЗДРЖЛИВОСТ И УДОБНОСТ, ОВОЈ ПРОИЗВОД Е САМО ЕДЕН 
ЕЛЕМЕНТ ВО ЦЕЛОКУПНИОТ ТРЕТМАН СПРОВЕДЕНО ОД СТРАНА НА 
МЕДИЦИНСКОТО ЛИЦЕ. НЕ ПОСТОИ ГАРАНЦИЈА ДЕКА ПОВРЕДАТА 
ЌЕ СЕ СПРЕЧИ СО КОРИСТЕЊЕ НА ОВОЈ ПРОИЗВОД

NAPOMENA: IAKO JE U IZRADI PO POSLEDNJIM TEHNOLOŠKIM 
STANDARDIMA ULOŽEN SAV TRUD DA SE DOSTIGNE MAKSIMALNA 
FUNKCIONALNOST KADA JE REČ O DELOVANJU, ČVRSTINI, 
POSTOJANOSTI I UDOBNOSTI, OVAJ PROIZVOD JE SAMO JEDAN 
ELEMENT CELOKUPNOG PROGRAMA LEČENJA POD VOĐSTVOM 
MEDICINSKIH STRUČNJAKA. NE GARANTUJEMO DA DO POVREDE NEĆE 
DOĆI TOKOM KORIŠĆENJA OVOG PROIZVODA.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: ΠΑΡΟΤΙ ΕΧΕΙ ΚΑΤΑΒΛΗΘΕΙ ΚΑΘΕ ΔΥΝΑΤΗ ΠΡΟΣΠΑΘΕΙΑ 
ΜΕ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΕΧΝΟΛΟΓΙΑΣ ΑΙΧΜΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΤΟΧΟ ΤΗ ΒΕΛΤΙΣΤΗ 
ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΚΟΤΗΤΑ, ΔΥΝΑΜΗ, ΑΝΤΟΧΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΕΣΗ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΑΥΤΟ 
ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΙ ΕΝΑ ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕΡΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΣΥΝΟΛΙΚΟΥ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΟΣ 
ΘΕΡΑΠΕΙΑΣ ΠΟΥ ΕΧΕΙ ΧΟΡΗΓΗΘΕΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΟΝ ΙΑΤΡΟ ΣΑΣ. Η ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ 
ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ ΔΕΝ ΕΓΓΥΑΤΑΙ  ΤΗΝ ΑΠΟΦΥΓΗ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΩΝ.

RUSSIAN 简体中文

ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ДАННОГО БАНДАЖА ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО И ПОЛНОСТЬЮ 
ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ СЛЕДУЮЩИЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ. ПРАВИЛЬНОЕ ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ ЧРЕЗВЫЧАЙНО 
ВАЖНО ДЛЯ ДОЛЖНОГО ФУНКЦИОНИРОВАНИЯ БАНДАЖА

使用本器械之前，请仔细通读以下使用说明。正确使用本器械对发挥其
正常功能十分重要。

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ И ПОКАЗАНИЯ 
Вывихи и растяжения голеностопного сустава, нестабильность голеностопного 
сустава

用途/适应症
踝关节扭伤和拉伤、踝关节不稳定

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Нет данных

禁忌症：
不适用

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ. 
Если вы почувствовали боль, отек, изменения ваших ощущений или 
любую необычную реакцию во время ношения бандажа, немедленно 
проконсультируйтесь с врачом. Бандаж должен плотно прилегать к конечности, но 
не ухудшать ее кровообращения. Никогда не надевайте бандаж на открытую рану.

警告和注意事项：
在使用本产品过程中，如果出现疼痛、肿胀、知觉改变或其他
任何异常反应，请立即咨询医生。固定器应贴紧，但以不影响
局部血液循环为宜。切勿在开放性伤口上应用固定器。

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ
1.  Наденьте носок, ослабьте шнурки и ремни. 
2.  Вставьте ногу в бандаж пальцами вперед, убедитесь в том, что язычок 
находится в верхней части ноги. 
3.  Зашнуруйте бандаж. 
4.  Снимите наружный ремень и затяните его крест-накрест на передней части 
стопы и под пяткой, натягивайте ремень до достижения желаемого натяжения. 
Прикрепите контактную защелку. 
5.  Протяните внутреннее пересечение ремней на передней части стопы и под 
пяткой в форме буквы «X», потяните ремень, натягивайте ремень до достижения 
желаемого натяжения. Прикрепите контактную защелку. 
6.  Потяните верхние охватывающие ремни вперед к голеностопному суставу, 
зашнуруйте и закрепите

使用信息
1.	使用护踝，松开系绳和绑带
2.	首先，将脚滑入护具脚趾部位，确保护舌在足部正上方
3.	系紧护具
4.	拉住脚外侧绑带从脚前部及脚跟下穿过，拉紧该绑带直到获
得需要的压力。将粘扣合上	
5.	拉住脚内侧绑带从脚前部及脚跟下穿过，并且与脚外侧绑带
形成“X”交叉，拉紧该绑带直到获得需要的压力。将粘扣合上
6.	将顶部缠绕绑带拉至踝关节前面系带上方并系紧

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО СТИРКЕ
Стирайте вручную в теплой воде с мягким мыльным раствором, тщательно 
прополощите. Примечание. Мыло, оставшееся после стирки, может вызвать 
раздражение и повредить материал.

清洗说明：
在温水中使用温和的肥皂手洗并彻底漂洗干净	
备注：如没有彻底漂洗干净，残留的肥皂可能刺激皮肤，并损
坏材料。

СОСТАВ МАТЕРИАЛА 
Нейлон — 41 %, поролон — 3 %, полиэстер — 47 %, хлопок — 4 %, спандекс 
— 5 %

材料成分：
尼龙	41%、泡沫材料	3%、聚酯	47%、棉	4%、氨纶纤维	5%

УРОВЕНЬ ПОДДЕРЖКИ 支撑力度

LATEX ИЗГОТОВЛЕНО БЕЗ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ 
НАТУРАЛЬНОГО ЛАТЕКСА

LATEX
不含天然乳胶。

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНО ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ОДНИМ ПАЦИЕНТОМ 适用于单个患者。

ГАРАНТИЯ В компании DJO, LLC отремонтируют или заменят все 
изделие или его части, а также дополнительные аксессуары в случае 
повреждения материала в течении шести месяцев с даты покупки.

质保	自购买之日起六个月内，如果出现材料或工艺方面的缺陷，DJO,	LLC	将完
全或部分维修或更换设备及其附件。

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНО ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ОДНИМ ПАЦИЕНТОМ. 
ИЗГОТОВЛЕНО БЕЗ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ НАТУРАЛЬНОГОЛАТЕКСА.

注意∶我们竭尽全力采用最先进的技术以获得最佳的功能兼容性、强度、耐久性
和舒适度，但本器械仅仅是专业医疗人员所进
行的整体治疗程序中的一个因素。我们不保证在使用本产品的过程中能够防止
所有的伤害。

LACE-UP
ANKLE
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